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SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT 

 
March 03, 2011 Hearing Room B 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Mark Hass, Chair 

Sen. Frank Morse, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Suzanne Bonamici 
Sen. Larry George 
Sen. Chip Shields 
 

 
STAFF PRESENT: Linda Lindholm, Committee Administrator 
 Tiffany Reagan, Committee Assistant 
 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 742 – Public Hearing 
 SB 250 – Work Session 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
1:05:37 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Hass 
 
1:06:12 PM SB 742 - Public Hearing  
1:06:41 PM {Exhibit} 1: Susan Castillo, Oregon State Superintendent of Public 

Instruction 
1:08:31 PM Chair Hass 
1:08:44 PM Linda Lindholm, Committee Administrator 
1:09:07 PM Chair Hass 
1:09:14 PM {Exhibit} 2: Vice-Chair Morse 
1:12:34 PM {Exhibit} 3: Rep. Michael Dembrow, House District 45 
1:23:44 PM Sen. David Nelson, Senate District 29 
1:29:40 PM Chair Hass 
1:29:45 PM Sen. George 
1:30:26 PM Sen. Nelson 
1:30:53 PM Sen. George 
1:31:13 PM Sen. Nelson 
1:31:30 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
1:32:43 PM Sen. Bonamici 
1:33:14 PM Sen. Nelson 
1:33:31 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:34:37 PM Sen. Bonamici 
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1:34:39 PM Chair Hass 
1:36:07 PM {Exhibit} 4: Farbodd Ganjifard, Co-Chair, Oregon Students of Color 

Coalition 
1:41:14 PM Chair Hass 
1:41:26 PM {Exhibit} 5: Zahara Muhammed, student, David Douglas High School 
1:43:52 PM {Exhibit} 6: Jessica Garcia, student, North Eugene High School 
1:46:40 PM Chair Hass 
1:46:45 PM Garcia 
1:46:55 PM Chair Hass 
1:47:40 PM {Exhibit} 7: Roy Koch, Provost, Portland State University 
1:51:22 PM Greg Hamonn, President, Linn-Benton Community College 
1:52:39 PM Chair Hass 
1:52:42 PM Sen. George 
1:53:10 PM Koch 
1:54:03 PM Sen. George 
1:54:22 PM Koch 
1:55:34 PM Sen. George 
1:56:00 PM Koch 
1:56:47 PM Chair Hass 
1:57:15 PM Dee Sutton-Velez, Oregon 
2:01:00 PM Chair Hass 
2:01:08 PM {Exhibit} 8 - 9: Jim Ludwick, Oregonians for Immigration Reform 
2:05:44 PM {Exhibit} 10: Fred Yates, Linn County, Oregon 
2:08:07 PM Chair Hass 
2:08:10 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
2:08:20 PM Yates 
2:08:41 PM Sutton-Velez 
2:08:43 PM Yates 
2:08:45 PM Sutton-Velez 
2:08:51 PM Sen. George 
2:10:04 PM Ludwick 
2:11:51 PM Sen. George 
2:13:46 PM Ludwick 
2:13:50 PM Sutton-Velez 
2:15:47 PM Ludwick 
2:16:39 PM Sen. Shields 
2:17:01 PM Sutton-Velez 
2:17:54 PM Sen. Shields 
2:18:52 PM Chair Hass 
2:18:58 PM Sen. Shields 
2:19:01 PM Chair Hass 
2:19:31 PM {Exhibit} 11: Cynthia Kendoll, Salem, Oregon 
2:22:39 PM {Exhibit} 12: Anne Galisky, Graham Street Productions 
2:25:46 PM {Exhibit} 13: Andrea Miller, Oregon 
2:27:56 PM Chair Hass 
2:28:41 PM {Exhibit} 14: Lucero Castaneda, Oregon Students of Color Coalition 
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2:30:15 PM {Exhibit} 15: Samantha Villagran Moreno, student, North Eugene High 
School 

2:31:52 PM Eduardo Angulo, Chairman, Salem-Keizer Coalition for Equality 
2:36:08 PM Chair Hass 
2:36:40 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 16: Sen. Chuck Thomsen, Senate District 26 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 17: Elvira Lemus and Heidi Perez, students, Forest Grove High 

School 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 18: Caitlin Baggot, The Bus Project 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 19: Susan Bale, teacher, Redmond High School 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 20: Cindy Bandow, teacher, Junction City High School 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 21: Donna Bleiler, Salem, Oregon 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 22: Janet Byrd, Oregon Thrives 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 23: Mira Conklin, ESL assistant, Cornelius, Oregon 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 24: Jacki Dahl, ASPIRE Coordinator, Redmond High School 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 25: Mary Davidson, teacher, Redmond High School 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 26: Diane Dunbar, teacher, Redmond High School 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 27: Alan Grosso, Happy Valley, Oregon  
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 28: Antonio Flores, President, Hispanic Association of Colleges 

and Universities 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 29: Renee Hamilton, teacher, Redmond High School 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 30: Kim Kirk, Nurse, Redmond School District 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 31: Ethan Krow, student, Portland Community College 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 32: Richard Lariviere, President, University of Oregon 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 33: Sue Levin, Executive Director, Stand for Children - Oregon 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 34: Francisco Lopez, CAUSA 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 35: John Minahan, President, Western Oregon University  
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 36: Multnomah Youth Commission 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 37: Fr. David Thomas Orique, St. Thomas More  
  Catholic Newman Center 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 38: Oregon Students Association 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 39: Travis Prinslow, student, University of Oregon 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 40: Steven Reeves, teacher, Redmond High School 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 41: Jessica Ritter, National Association of Social Workers 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 42: Matt Swanson, Service Employees International Union 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 43: Sam Adams, Mayor, City of Portland 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 44: Brenda Hallgrimson, Oregon 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 45: Grace Gallegos, Oregon  
 2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 46: Cynthia Kendoll, Salem, Oregon 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 47: Devin Conn, student, University of Portland 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 48: Matt Courtney, teacher, Woodburn School District 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 49: Shamsa Hussein, student, Portland State University 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 50: Dale Johnson, Oregonians for Immigration Reform 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 51: Roscoe Caron, retired teacher, Eugene, Oregon  
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 52: Brenda Sifuentez, Staff Organizer, Jobs with Justice 
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2:36:44 PM {Exhibit} 53: Betsy Earls, Oregon Business Association 
 
2:36:43 PM SB 250 - Work Session 
2:36:53 PM Sen. Bonamici 
2:37:00 PM Chair Hass 
2:37:29 PM Linda Lindholm, Committee Administrator 
2:37:32 PM Sen. Bonamici 
2:37:46 PM Chair Hass 
2:38:26 PM Sen. Bonamici 
2:38:30 PM Chair Hass 
2:38:39 PM Sen. Bonamici 
2:38:44 PM Chair Hass 
2:39:52 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
2:40:09 PM Chair Hass 
2:40:18 PM Cindy Hunt, Oregon Department of Education 
2:40:22 PM Chair Hass 
2:40:44 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
2:41:11 PM Sen. Shields 
2:41:32 PM {Exhibit} 54: Chair Hass 
2:42:14 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Morse moves to adopt the -8 amendments 
2:42:35 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
2:42:36 PM AYES: Bonamici, George, Shields, Morse, Hass 
2:42:40 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Morse moves SB 250 Do Pass As Amended and Be 

Referred to Senate Committee on Finance and Revenue by prior 
reference 

2:42:49 PM Chair Hass 
2:42:58 PM Sen. Shields 
2:43:14 PM Chair Hass 
2:43:15 PM Hunt 
2:43:25 PM Sen. Shields 
2:44:45 PM Sen. Bonamici 
2:46:09 PM Chair Hass 
2:48:07 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
2:48:08 PM AYES: Bonamici, George, Shields, Morse, Hass 
2:48:10 PM Chair Hass 
2:48:13 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Hass 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
1:06:41 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 742, written testimony, Susan Castillo, 2 pp 
1:09:14 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 742, written testimony, staff, 1 p 
1:12:34 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 742, report, Rep. Dembrow, 1 p 
1:36:07 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 742, written testimony, Farbodd Ganjifard, 2 pp 
1:41:26 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 742, written testimony, Zahara Muhammed, 1 p 
1:43:52 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 742, written testimony, Jessica Garcia, 2 pp 
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1:47:40 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 742, written testimony, Roy Koch, 2 pp 
2:01:08 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 742, written testimony, Jim Ludwick, 6 pp 
2:05:44 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 742, brochure, Jim Ludwick, 2 pp 
2:05:44 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 742, written testimony, Fred Yates, 1 p 
2:19:31 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 742, written testimony, Cynthia Kendoll, 1 p 
2:22:39 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 742, written testimony, Anne Galisky, 1 p 
2:25:46 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 742, written testimony of Gerardo, Andrea Miller, 1 p 
2:28:41 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 742, written testimony, Lucero Castaneda, 1 p 
2:30:15 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 742, written testimony, Samantha Villagran Moreno, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 742, -1 amendments, Sen. Thomsen, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 742, written testimony, Elvira Lemus and Heidi Perez, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 742, written testimony, Caitlin Baggot, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 742, written testimony, Susan Bale, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 742, written testimony, Cindy Bandow, 2 pp 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 742, written testimony, Donna Bleiler, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 742, written testimony, Janet Byrd, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 742, written testimony, Mira Conklin, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 742, written testimony, Jacki Dahl, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 742, written testimony, Mary Davidson, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 742, written testimony, Diane Dunbar, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 742, written testimony, Alan Grosso, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 742, written testimony, Antonio Flores, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 29: SB 742, written testimony, Renee Hamilton, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 30: SB 742, written testimony, Kim Kirk, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 31: SB 742, written testimony, Ethan Krow, 2 pp 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 32: SB 742, written testimony, Richard Lariviere, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 33: SB 742, written testimony, Sue Levin, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 34: SB 742, written testimony, Francisco Lopez, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 35: SB 742, written testimony, John Minahan, 1 p  
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 36: SB 742, written testimony, Multnomah Youth Commission, 

1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 37: SB 742, written testimony, Fr. David Thomas Orique, 1 p 

2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 38: SB 742, letters, Oregon Students Association,  219 pp 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 39: SB 742, written testimony, Travis Prinslow, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 40: SB 742, written testimony, Steven Reeves, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 41: SB 742, written testimony, Jessica Ritter, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 42: SB 742, written testimony, Matt Swanson, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 43: SB 742, written testimony, Sam Adams, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 44: SB 742, written testimony, Brenda Hallgrimson, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 45: SB 742, written testimony, Grace Gallegos, 2 pp 
 2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 46: SB 742, “Letter: In-state tuition for undocumented students” 

by  David Cross, Cynthia Kendoll, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 47: SB 742, written testimony, Devin Conn, 2 pp 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 48: SB 742, written testimony, Matt Courtney, 2 pp 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 49: SB 742, written testimony, Shamsa Hussein, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 50: SB 742, written testimony, Dale Johnson, 1 p 
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2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 51: SB 742, written testimony, Roscoe Caron, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 52: SB 742, written testimony, Brenda Sifuentez, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 53: SB 742, written testimony, Betsy Earls, 1 p 
2:36:40 PM {Exhibit} 54: SB 250, -8 amendments, staff, 45 pp 
 


